3722 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON MICROWAVE THEORY AND TECHNIQUES, VOL. 71, NO. 9, SEPTEMBER 2023
Signal-Flow-Graph Analysis of Weakly
Nonlinear Microwave Circuits Around
a Large-Signal Operating Point
Shuhei Amakawa , Member, IEEE, Ryotaro Sugimoto, Korkut Kaan Tokgoz , Member, IEEE,
Sangyeop Lee , Member, IEEE, Hiroyuki Ito , Member, IEEE, and Ryoko Kishikawa
Abstract— A signal flow graph (SFG) representation of small-
signal responses of nonlinear microwave circuits around a large-

graphs,” Proc. IRE, vol. 44, no. 7, pp. 920–926, Jul. 1956, doi:
10.1109/JRPROC.1956.275147.
[6] N. Kuhn, “Simplified signal flow graph analysis,” Microw. J., vol. 6,
no. 11, pp. 59–66, Nov. 1963.
[7] R. E. Collin, Foundations for Microwave Engineering, 2nd ed. Hoboken,
NJ, USA: Wiley, 2001.
[8] R. Mavaddat, Network Scattering Parameters. Singapore:
World Scientific, 1996.
3732 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON MICROWAVE THEORY AND TECHNIQUES, VOL. 71, NO. 9, SEPTEMBER 2023
[9] J. Verspecht, D. F. Williams, D. Schreurs, K. A. Remley, and
M. D. McKinley, “Linearization of large-signal scattering functions,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 53, no. 4, pp. 1369–1376,
Apr. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2005.845771.
[10] D. E. Root, J. Verspecht, D. Sharrit, J. Wood, and A. Cognata, “Broad-
band poly-harmonic distortion (PHD) behavioral models from fast auto-
mated simulations and large-signal vectorial network measurements,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 53, no. 11, pp. 3656–3664,
Nov. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2005.855728.
[11] D. E. Root, J. Verspecht, J. Horn, and M. Marcu, X-parameters:
Characterization, Modeling, and Design of Nonlinear RF and
Microwave Components. Cambridge, U.K.: Cambridge Univ. Press,
2013.
[12] C. Baylis, R. J. Marks, J. Martin, H. Miller, and M. Moldovan, “Going
nonlinear,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 55–64, Apr. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/MMM.2010.940102.
[13] M. Myslinski, F. Verbeyst, M. V. Bossche, and D. Schreurs, “S-functions
extracted from narrow-band modulated large-signal network analyzer
measurements,” in Proc. 74th ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf., Nov. 2009,
pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG74.2009.5439100.
[14] M. Myslinski, F. Verbeyst, M. Vanden Bossche, and D. Schreurs,
“S-functions behavioral model order reduction based on narrowband
modulated large-signal network analyzer measurements,” in Proc.
75th ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf., May 2010, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG.2010.5496321.
[15] G. Simpson, J. Horn, D. Gunyan, and D. E. Root, “Load-pull +
NVNA = enhanced X -parameters for PA designs with high mismatch
and technology-independent large-signal device models,” in Proc.
72nd ARFTG Microw. Meas. Symp., Dec. 2008, pp. 88–91, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG.2008.4804301.
[16] J. Horn, D. E. Root, and G. Simpson, “GaN device modeling with
X -parameters,” in Proc. IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuit
Symp. (CSICS), Oct. 2010, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2010.5619691.
[17] A. M. Pelaez-Perez, J. I. Alonso, M. Fernandez-Barciela,
A. Rodriguez-Testera, P. J. Tasker, and S. Woodington, “Experimental
verification of analytical design equations based on X -parameters
for predicting role of series feedback,” in Proc. Eur. Microw. Integr.

signal PA problems: Wirtinger calculus applied to X -parameter,” in
Proc. 12th Eur. Microw. Integr. Circuits Conf. (EuMIC), Oct. 2017,
pp. 212–215, doi: 10.23919/EuMIC.2017.8230697.
[23] B. Pichler and H. Arthaber, “Solution for the large-signal matching
problem: Maximizing the efficiency using X -parameters,” in Proc. Int.
Workshop Integr. Nonlinear Microw. Millimetre-Wave Circuits, Jul. 2020,
pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/INMMiC46721.2020.9160069.
[24] H. G. Joujili, M. Mivehchy, and M. Habibi, “A novel analytical
design approach for determining the optimum load to minimize
harmonic output power based on X -parameters,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 11, pp. 3492–3500, Nov. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2604804.
[25] R. Essaadali, A. Jarndal, A. B. Kouki, and F. M. Ghannouchi,
“A new GaN HEMT equivalent circuit modeling technique based on
X -parameters,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 9,
pp. 2758–2777, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2594234.
[26] R. Essaadali, A. Jarndal, A. B. Kouki, and F. M. Ghannouchi, “On the
accurate voltage and current analytical relationship to X -parameters of a
nonlinear two-port network,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 66,
no. 10, pp. 4439–4451, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2863231.
[27] R. Essaadali, A. Jarndal, A. B. Kouki, and F. M. Ghannouchi,
“Conversion rules between X -parameters and linearized two-port
network parameters for large-signal operating conditions,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 11, pp. 4745–4756, Nov. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2018.2863227.
[28] J. P. Dunsmore, Handbook of Microwave Component Measurements
With Advanced VNA Techniques, 2nd ed. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley,
2020.
[29] R. B. Marks and D. F. Williams, “A general waveguide circuit theory,”
J. Res. Nat. Inst. Standards Technol., vol. 97, no. 5, pp. 533–562,
Oct. 1992, doi: 10.6028/jres.097.024.
[30] S. Amakawa, “Scattered reflections on scattering
parameters—Demystifying complex-referenced S parameters,” IEICE
Trans. Electron., vol. E99.C, no. 10, pp. 1100–1112, 2016, doi:
10.1587/transele.E99.C.1100.
[31] Advanced Design System (ADS), Keysight Technol., Santa Rosa, CA,
USA, 2021.
[32] J. C. Pedro, “The wonderful world of nonlinearity: A distinguished
microwave lecture on the modeling and characterization of RF and
microwave circuits,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 16, no. 9, pp. 22–35,
Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2015.2453871.
[33] A. M. Teetzel, “Two plus two equals four? Maybe not: A tutorial on
the graphical analysis of complex signals,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 17,
no. 9, pp. 32–44, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2016.2576959.
[34] P. J. Schreier and L. L. Scharf, Statistical Signal Processing of Complex-
Valued Data. Cambridge, U.K.: Cambridge Univ. Press, 2010.
[35] Y. Hoshina, “Signal flow graphs of nonlinear or time-varying circuits in
terms of X -parameters,” Graduation thesis, Fac. Eng., Hiroshima Univ.,
Higashihiroshima, Japan, Mar. 2021.
[36] S. Amakawa, S. Lee, K. K. Tokgoz, and H. Ito, “Visualizing
small-signal responses of a nonlinear RF circuit under large-signal
operating conditions,” in Proc. Int. Symp. Biomed. Eng., Dec. 2021,
pp. 188–189.
[37] R. M. Biernacki, M. Marcu, and D. E. Root, “Circuit optimization
with X -parameter models,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig.,
Jun. 2017, pp. 1498–1500, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058908.
[38] L. Chua, “Device modeling via nonlinear circuit elements,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst., vol. CS-27, no. 11, pp. 1014–1044, Nov. 1980, doi:
10.1109/TCS.1980.1084742.
[39] H. Qi, J. Benedikt, and P. J. Tasker, “Nonlinear data utilization:
From direct data lookup to behavioral modeling,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 1425–1432, Jun. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2009.2019996.
[40] B. Pichler, G. Magerl, and H. Arthaber, “A study on quadratic
PHD models for large signal applications,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 2514–2520, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2019.2915086.
[41] C. Wilson, A. Zhu, J. Cai, and J. B. King, “Pade-approximation based
behavioral modeling for RF power amplifier design,” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 18904–18914, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3052687.
[42] P. Wambacq, G. G. E. Gielen, and W. Sansen, “Symbolic network
analysis methods for practical analog integrated circuits: A survey,”
IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Analog Digit. Signal Process., vol. 45,
no. 10, pp. 1331–1341, Oct. 1998, doi: 10.1109/82.728846.
[43] P. J. Tasker, “Practical waveform engineering,” IEEE Microw. Mag.,
vol. 10, no. 7, pp. 65–76, Dec. 2009, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2009.934518.
[44] R. Kananizadeh and O. Momeni, “High-power and high-efficiency
millimeter-wave harmonic oscillator design, exploiting harmonic pos-
itive feedback in CMOS,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65,
no. 10, pp. 3922–3936, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2690291.
[45] A. P. Shitvov, D. S. Kozlov, and A. G. Schuchinsky, “Nonlinear charac-
terization for microstrip circuits with low passive intermodulation,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 865–874, Feb. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2758726.
[46] Q. Jin, J. Gao, G. T. Flowers, Y. Wu, G. Xie, and L. Bi, “Modeling
of passive intermodulation in connectors with coating material and iron
content in base brass,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67,
no. 4, pp. 1346–1356, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2893193.
[47] W. V. Moer and L. Gomme, “NVNA versus LSNA: Enemies or
friends?” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 97–103, Feb. 2010,
doi: 10.1109/MMM.2009.935213.

AMAKAWA et al.: SIGNAL-FLOW-GRAPH ANALYSIS OF WEAKLY NONLINEAR MICROWAVE CIRCUITS AROUND AN LSOP 3733
[48] A. C. Stelson, A. M. Hagerstrom, J. A. Jargon, and C. J. Long,
“Quantifying receiver nonlinearities in VNA measurements for the
WR-15 waveguide band,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 70,
no. 5, pp. 2743–2749, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3155466.
[49] A. Ferrero and U. Pisani, “An improved calibration technique for on-
wafer large-signal transistor characterization,” IEEE Trans. Instrum.
Meas., vol. 42, no. 2, pp. 360–364, Apr. 1993, doi: 10.1109/19.278582.
[50] A. S. Boaventura et al., “Cryogenic characterization of a superconductor
quantum-based microwave reference source for communications and
quantum information,” IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 31, no. 9,
pp. 1–9, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2021.3117610.
[51] S. Amakawa, “How does my microwave/EM simulator define
complex-referenced S-parameters?” in Proc. Vietnam-Japan Microw.,
Jun. 2017, pp. 112–115. [Online]. Available: https://home.hiroshima-
u.ac.jp/amakawa/files/Amakawa_hdmmsdcrsp.pdf